VICE MAYOR'S OFIFICE

—n, nr'-q
Rﬁma’ g i

DATE: 18

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

ORMOC CITY HALL BUILDING
ON DECEMBER 14, 2017

PRESENT:
Leo Carmelo L. Locsin, Jr.,
Rolando M. Villasencio, SP Member, Majority
Vincent L. Rama, SP Member, Asst. Majority t
Mario M. Rodriguez, SP Member, Presiding Off

Tomas R. Serafica,

Benjamin S. Pongos, Jr.,
Eusebio Gerardo S. Penserga,
Gregorio G. Yrastorza III,
Nolito M. Quilang,

John Eulalio Nepomuceno O. Aparis II,

ioor Leader
brity Floor Leader
Dfficio SP Member

Lea Doris C. Villar,
Mariano Y. Corro,

gust Body for consideration is an
i I. Gomez dated December 11, 2017

re@lest of the City Mayor for the provision of funds for the
yccordance with Budget Circular No. 2017-4 dated December

FIEREAS, the incentive is equivalent to FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P5,000.00)
for e@Ch official/employee who are still in the service as of November 30, 2017 and
have rendered at least a total or an aggregate of Four (4) months of at least
satisfactory service as of November 30, 2017, including leaves of absence with pay,
subject however to pro-rata in case of qualified employees who have rendered less
than the required total or aggregate of four (4) months service.

WHEREAS, the grant of PEI to LGU officials and employees is pursuant tow
Executive Order (EO) No. 201, S.2016, specifically Section 6, thereof whic
provides that:

"Beginning FY 2016, the Productivity Enhancement Incentive ghall
be given not earlier than December 15 of every year to all g
government employees at Five Thousand Pesos (P5,000.00) each/for the
purpose of improving the government employees’ productivity”.



A.O. No. 2017-028

WHEREAS, the Human Resource Management Officer submitted a summary
of the total number of officials and employees who are qualified to receive such
benefit, the breakdown of which is as follows:

REGULAR EMPLOYEES:

I. GENERAL FUND:
Full Entitlement

452 @ P 5,000.00 = P2,260,000.00

Prorated = 1 @ 2,000.00 2,000.00 P2,262,000.00
II. ECONOMIC

ENTERPRISE:

Full Entitlement - 31@ 5,000.00 = 155,000.00 155.800.00

TOTAL (REGULAR EMPLOYEES): 484

CASUAL EMPLOYEES:

Full Entitlement - 491 @
Prorated - 2@
4 @
TOTAL (CASUAL EMPLOYEES): 497
GRAND TOTAL

. centive (PEI) of LGU officials
ailable, to be sourced from the Reversion

- 4,680,000.00

: Overtime and Night Pay - 10,000.00
. Salaries and Wages - 65,000.00
: Salaries and Wages (Casuals) - 50,000.00
: Salaries and Wages - 80,000.00
TOTAL P4,885,000.00

WHEREAS, a separate Endorsement dated December 13, 2017 from the City
Mayor Richard I. Gomez was received by this august Body requesting further that
this matter be treated as urgent to facilitate the early release of said benefit to thes
qualified officials and employees of the LGU.

Gregorio G. Yrastorza III, John Eulalio Nepomuceno O. Aparis II, Lea Dofis C. Villar,
Mariano Y. Corro and Benjamin S. Pongos, Jr.; be it

RESOLVED, to enact:

o



A.O. No. 2017-028

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2017-028
(General Fund)

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF FOUR
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND
PESOS (P4,885,000.00) FOR THE PRODUCTIVITY
ENHANCEMENT INCENTIVE (PEI) OF THE REGULAR AND
CASUAL EMPLOYEES OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT
OF ORMOC, INCLUDING CITY OFFICIALS, FOR FY 2017 AT
FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P5,000.00) FOR
OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE, SUBJECT TO PRORATA, T&

GENERAL FUND:
ORMOC CITY HOSPITAL:
SALARIES AND WAGES
ECONOMIC ENTERPRISE:
SLAUGHTERHOUSE : OVERTUME
AND NIGHT PAY 1.0,0C42.00
MARKET : SALARIES AND 5,000.00

50,000.00
80,000.00

TOTAL P4,885,000.00

N Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Ormoc,

SECTION 2.EFFECTIVITY. This Appropriation Ordinance shall take
iig'nediately upon its approval.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that sufficient copies of this Appropriation Ordinance,
together with all supporting documents thereof, be submitted to the Honorable
Secretary of Department of Budget and Management, Manila, through the City
Budget Officer of Ormoc, and the Regional Director, Department of Budget &
Management, Tacloban City, for review purposes;

ENACTED, December 14, 2017.

RESOLVED, FURTHERMORE, to furnish copies of this Approgriation
Ordinance, one each to the City Mayor Richard I. Gomez; the City Admipistrator,
Mr. Vincent L. Emnas; the City Legal Officer, Atty. Jasper M. Lucerg/ the City
Budget Officer; the OIC-City Accountant; the City Treasurer; the Humgn Resource
Management Office; the City Auditor; the OIC-City Director, DILG/ Engr. Jesus
Jeremy D. Bagares; and other offices concerned;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.



A.O. No. 2017-028

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Appropriation Ordinance No. 2017-028
which approved the General Fund Supplemental Budget of Ormoc City for CY 2017

was duly enacted by the Fourteenth Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Ormoc in its
regular session.

ATTESTED:

P —

LEO CARMELO L. LOCSIN, JR.
Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

%%w

ICHARD I. GOMEZ
City Mayor

5 0 nee 2017
(Date)




